
 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 

 

Customer  Services 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

e.mail –douglas.hendry@argyll-bute.gov.uk 
 

10 August 2011 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the SOCIAL AFFAIRS THEMATIC CPP GROUP will be held in the MEMBERS 
ROOM, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on MONDAY, 22 AUGUST 2011 at 9:30 AM, which you are 
requested to attend. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director - Customer Services 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 

 
 3. MINUTES 
  Social Affairs Thematic CPP Group 9 May 2011 (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
 4. VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN AND DOMESTIC ABUSE 
  Report by Service Officer – Community Regeneration and Voluntary Support, Argyll 

and Bute Council (Pages 9 - 12) 
 

 5. PERFORMANCE AND PROGRESS REPORT ON COMMUNITY SAFETY 
  Report by Chief Inspector Marlene Baillie, Area Commander – Mid Argyll, Kintyre 

and the Islands, Strathclyde Police (Pages 13 - 14) 
 

 6. 16+ LEARNING CHOICES - SCHOOL LEAVER DESTINATIONS REPORT 
  Presentation by Aileen Goodall, Education Support Officer, Argyll and Bute Council 

(Pages 15 - 32) 
 

 7. FINANCIAL IMPACT OF EARLY YEARS INTERVENTIONS 
  Presentation by Anne Paterson, Quality Improvement Officer, Argyll and Bute 

Council  
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 8. SOCIAL AFFAIRS THEMATIC GROUP SCORECARD 
  Verbal update.  

 
 9. WEB DEVELOPMENT 
  Verbal Report by Eileen Wilson, Community Planning Manager  

 
 10. ALCOHOL AND DRUG PARTNERSHIP PERFORMANCE TIMELINE(Pages 33 - 

36) 
 

 11. HIGHLIGHT AND EXCEPTION REPORTS 
 

  (a) Argyll and Bute Adult Protection Committee (Pages 37 - 38) 
 

  (b) Argyll and Bute Health and Care Strategic Partnership (Pages 39 - 42) 
 

  (c) Argyll and Bute Strategic Community Safety Partnership (to follow)  
 

  (d) Argyll and Bute's Children (Pages 43 - 46) 
 

  (e) Argyll and Bute Child Protection Committee (Pages 47 - 48) 
 

  (f) Early Years Partnership (to follow)  
 

  (g) Argyll and  Bute Strategic Housing and Communities Forum (Pages 49 - 52) 
 

  (h) Third Sector Partnership (Pages 53 - 56) 
 

  (i) Youth Focus/Argyll and Bute Youth Forum and Dialogue Youth (Pages 57 - 
60) 
 

 SOCIAL AFFAIRS THEMATIC CPP GROUP 
 
  
 Marlene Baillie, Strathclyde Police Councillor Vivien Dance (Chair)
 Councillor Mary-Jean Devon Glenn Heritage, Third Sector
 Councillor Anne Horn Councillor David Kinniburgh
 Derek Leslie, NHS Highland Verina Litster, Strathclyde Fire & Rescue
 Eleanor MacKinnon, Third Sector Councillor John McAlpine
 Andrew McClure, Strathclyde Fire & Rescue
 Councillor Roderick McCuish Councillor James McQueen
 David Price, Assoc of Community Councils
 Councillor Elaine Robertson Cleland Sneddon, ABC (Thematic Lead) 
 Anne Paterson, ABC Aileen Goodall, ABC 
 Helen Kidd, ABC Eileen Wilson, Community Planning Manager  
 
 Contact: Fiona McCallum   Tel: 01546 604406 
 



MINUTES of MEETING of SOCIAL AFFAIRS THEMATIC CPP GROUP held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD  

on MONDAY, 9 MAY 2011  
 
 

Present: Councillor Vivien Dance (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Anne Horn, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Councillor Roderick McCuish, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Councillor Elaine Robertson, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Cleland Sneddon, Executive Director – Community Services, 

Argyll and Bute Council (Thematic Lead) 
 Marlene Baillie, Strathclyde Police 
  
Also Present: Councillor Douglas Philand, Chair of Mid Argyll Youth Project (for 

item 3) 
  
Attending: Ken Macdonald, Area Customer Services Manager, Argyll and 

Bute Council 
 Dougie Dunlop, Head of Children and Families, Argyll and Bute 

Council 
 Anne Paterson, Quality Improvement Manager Early Years, Argyll 

and Bute Council 
 Roslyn Redpath, Principal Educational Psychologist, Argyll and 

Bute Council 
 Eileen Wilson, Argyll and Bute Community Planning Manager 
 Fiona Kalache, Mid Argyll Youth Project (for item 3) 
 James Quarton, Mid Argyll Youth Project (for item 3) 
  
 
 
 Councillor Dance welcomed everyone to the meeting and introductions were 

made.  It was agreed to vary the order of business and view the DVD prepared 
by the Mid Argyll Youth Project first. 
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
   

Apologies for absence were intimated from Councillor Mary-Jean Devon 
and from Glenn Heritage, Third Sector. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
   

None declared. 
 

 3. PRESENTATION OF "THE GILP" DVD - MID ARGYLL YOUTH 
PROJECT 

   
The Group welcomed Fiona Kalache and James Quarton from the Mid 
Argyll Youth Project to the meeting and viewed a DVD entitled “The Gilp” 
which the Mid Argyll Youth Project had produced for a project they had 
been selected to participate in by the Scottish Parliament as part of the 
Scottish Parliament’s Community Partnership Programme.  The topic of 
the film was chosen by the young people themselves and aimed to 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



highlight the negative media stereotypes of young people and the impact 
this can have on them within their local communities. 
 
Fiona and James also highlighted other initiatives the Mid Argyll Youth 
Project were involved with and responded to a number of questions 
arising from their presentation. 
 
Thereafter Cleland Sneddon invited the Group to view a film produced by 
pupils of Dunoon Grammar School and Women’s Aid which aimed to raise 
awareness of Child Trafficking in Britain. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the variety of activities the Mid Argyll Youth Project were 

involved with including partnership working with Argyll College to 
enable young people to learn new skills and undertake training to 
enable them to access employment opportunities; 

 
2. Noted that the Mid Argyll Youth Project have been approached to 

participate as one of three partners in a Scottish wide futures project 
– A Scottish Wave of Change – which will tie up with the Glasgow 
2014 Commonwealth Games and the London 2012 Olympics; 

 
3. Noted that Strathclyde Police have very low instances of  child 

trafficking in Argyll and Bute; 
 
4. Agreed that Councillor Dance, as Chair of the Group, write letters of 

thanks to the Mid Argyll Youth Project, Dunoon Grammar School 
and Women’s Aid for their very well produced and thought provoking 
films. 

 
 4. MINUTES 
   

The Minutes of the Social Affairs Thematic CPP Group meeting held on 
14 February 2011 were approved as a correct record subject to the 
following amendment:- 
 
Item 4 Matters Arising – the date of Islay High School’s presentation to be 
amended to read 9 May 2011 and not 9 March 2011.  It was noted that 
this was subsequently moved back to the August meeting. 
 

 5. MATTERS ARISING 
   

Item 10 – Criminal Justice and Licensing (Scotland) Act 2010 Community 
Payback Orders – it was noted that Fyne Homes had expressed an 
interest in becoming involved with providing unpaid work. 
 

 6. PRESENTATION ON THE EDUCATION PSYCHOLOGICAL SERVICE 
AND HMIE REPORT 

   
Roslyn Redpath presented a report which provided an overview of the 
HMIE report Educational Psychology in Scotland: Making a Difference as 
a context for the inspection of Argyll and Bute Psychological Service.  The 

Page 2



report also provided a review of the recent HMIE inspection of Argyll and 
Bute Education Psychology Services and indicated the ways in which the 
psychological service contributes to local priorities to make a difference to 
children and young people in Argyll and Bute. 
 
Roslyn also responded to a number of questions arising from her 
presentation. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the contents of the report; 
 
2. Noted that Dougie Dunlop would liaise with Jim Robb, Head of Adult 

Care, regarding Councillor Horn’s concern in respect of a young 
person within her Ward who had been diagnosed with autism as a 
young child and who had recently left school with no care plan in 
place; and 

 
3. Noted that a multi agency task group had been set up to look at the 

current processes in place in respect of the transition from Child 
Care to Adult Care Services and agreed that a report should come to 
a future meeting on the revised protocols currently being developed. 

 
(Reference: Report by Principal Educational Psychologist dated May 
2011, submitted) 
 

 7. PRESENTATION ON EARLY YEARS INTERVENTIONS 
   

Anne Paterson gave a presentation on the Early Years Framework policy 
document published jointly by the Scottish Government and COSLA in 
2008. Anne advised that the framework focussed on pre birth to aged 8 
and that it was a 10 year plan.  She highlighted the progress being made 
within Argyll and Bute in relation to the National Outcomes and referred to 
the Service Review and Implementation Plan and current intervention 
work programmes. 
 
Anne also responded to a number of questions arising from her 
presentation. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the contents of the presentation and agreed that 

arrangements should be made for a copy of this to be circulated to 
all members of the Group; and 

 
2. Agreed to Cleland Sneddon, as Thematic Lead, signing off an 

expression of interest form completed by Argyll Voluntary Action for 
Improving Futures National Lottery Funding which will support 20 
partnerships across Scotland set up to support families with multiple 
and complex needs. 

 
 
 

Page 3



 8. GETTING IT RIGHT FOR VULNERABLE YOUNG PEOPLE 
   

Consideration was given to a report outlining the work being undertaken 
to reshape services to children and young people who have particular 
vulnerabilities due to their emotional or mental health needs. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the content of the work being undertaken. 
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Community Services, 
submitted) 
 

 9. HIGHLIGHT AND EXCEPTION REPORTS 
  Prior to consideration of the Highlight and Exception reports submitted by 

Strategic Partnerships, a copy of an up to date list of Strategic 
Partnerships linked to the Social Affairs Thematic CPP Group was tabled 
and noted. 
 

  (a) ARGYLL AND BUTE ADULT PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
    

Consideration was given to a highlight and exception report provided 
by the Argyll and Bute Adult Protection Committee. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the activity that was undertaken by the Argyll and Bute Adult 
Protection Committee during the period January to March 2011. 
 
(Reference: Report by Argyll and Bute Adult Protection Committee 
dated 11 April 2011, submitted) 
 

  (b) ARGYLL AND BUTE HEALTH AND CARE STRATEGIC 
PARTNERSHIP 

    
Consideration was given to a highlight and exception report provided 
by the Argyll and Bute Health and Care Strategic Partnership. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the activity that was undertaken by the Argyll and Bute 

Health and Care Strategic Partnership during the period 
January to March 2011 and the key challenges and actions to 
be addressed in the future; and 

 
2. Noted that the Council’s Project Board for Learning Disability 

Services and the Special Committee for Older People’s Service 
had agreed to progress to tender for the redesign of Learning 
Disability Services.  

 
(Reference: Report by Argyll and Bute Health and Care Strategic 
Partnership dated 6 April 2011, submitted) 
 

Page 4



  (c) ARGYLL AND BUTE STRATEGIC COMMUNITY SAFETY 
PARTNERSHIP 

    
Consideration was given to a highlight and exception report provided 
by the Argyll and Bute Strategic Community Safety Partnership. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the activity that was undertaken by the Argyll and Bute 

Strategic Community Safety Partnership during the period 
January to March 2011 and the key challenges and actions to 
be addressed in the future; and 

 
2. Agreed that a report on domestic violence and violence against 

women should be brought to the next meeting of the Social 
Affairs Thematic CPP Group. 

 
(Reference: Report by Argyll and Bute Strategic Community Safety 
Partnership dated 20 April 2011, submitted) 
 

  (d) ARGYLL AND BUTE'S CHILDREN 
    

Consideration was given to a highlight and exception report provided 
by the Argyll and Bute’s Children. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the activity that was undertaken by Argyll and Bute’s Children 
during the period January to March 2011 and the key challenges and 
actions to be addressed in the future 
 
(Reference: Report by Argyll and Bute’s Children dated 13 April 
2011, submitted) 
 

  (e) CHILD PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
    

Consideration was given to a highlight and exception report provided 
by the Child Protection Committee. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the activity that was undertaken by the Child Protection 
Committee during the period January to March 2011 and the key 
challenges and actions to be addressed in the future.  
 
(Reference: Report by Child Protection Committee dated 13 April 
2011, submitted) 
 

  (f) EARLY YEARS PARTNERSHIP 
    

Consideration was given to a highlight and exception report provided 
by the Early Years Partnership. 
 

Page 5



Decision 
 
Noted the activity that was undertaken by the Early Years 
Partnership during the period January to March 2011 and the key 
challenges and actions to be addressed in the future.  
 
(Reference: Report by Early Years Partnership dated 13 April 2011, 
submitted) 
 

  (g) ARGYLL AND BUTE STRATEGIC HOUSING AND COMMUNITIES 
FORUM 

    
Consideration was given to a highlight and exception report provided 
by Argyll and Bute Strategic Housing and Communities Forum. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the activity that was undertaken by Argyll and Bute Strategic 
Housing and Communities Forum during the period November 2010 
to March 2011 and the key challenges and actions to be addressed 
in the future.  
 
(Reference: Report by Argyll and Bute Strategic Housing and 
Communities Forum dated 15 April 2011, submitted) 
 

  (h) THIRD SECTOR PARTNERSHIP 
    

Consideration was given to a highlight and exception report provided 
by the Third Sector Partnership and also to their 2010 – 2011 Annual 
Report. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the activity that was undertaken by the Third Sector 
Partnership and the key challenges and actions to be addressed in 
the future and noted the 2010 – 2011 Third Sector Partnership 
Annual Report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Third Sector Partnership dated 14 April 2011 
and Third Sector Partnership Annual Report 2010 - 2011, submitted) 
 

  (i) YOUTH FOCUS/ ARGYLL AND BUTE YOUTH FORUM AND 
DIALOGUE YOUTH 

    
Consideration was given to a highlight and exception report provided 
by Youth Focus/Argyll and Bute Youth Forum and Dialogue Youth. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the activity that was undertaken by Youth Focus/Argyll and 
Bute Youth Forum and Dialogue Youth and the key challenges and 
actions to be addressed in the future.  
 

Page 6



(Reference: Report by Youth Focus/Argyll and Bute Youth Forum 
and Dialogue Youth dated 7 April 2011, submitted) 
 

 10. SCORECARD REVIEW 
   

Cleland Sneddon tabled a revised version of the Social Affairs Thematic 
CPP Group Scorecard for consideration. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the contents of the revised Scorecard; and 
 
2. Agreed that the Scorecard was still too Council focussed and invited 

Strathclyde Police, Health, Fire and Rescue and the Third Sector to 
identify further indicators they would wish included on the Scorecard. 

 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Argyll and Bute Community Planning 
Partnership 
 
Social Affairs Thematic Group 
22 August 2011 

 

 
 

 
Domestic Abuse in Argyll and Bute 
 

 
1. SUMMARY 
  
 1.1 This report indicates the levels of domestic abuse in Argyll and 

Bute compared to the national picture, and highlights the activities 
of the Argyll and Bute Against Domestic Abuse and Violence 
Against Women (ADA and VAW) Partnership. 
 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
 2.1 That the Social Affairs Thematic Group supports the ongoing work 

of the ADA and VAW Partnership to address the issues of 
domestic abuse and violence against women in Argyll and Bute. 

 2.2 That the Social Affairs Thematic Group raises awareness of the 
issues among CPP partners. 

   
 

3. DETAILS 
  
 3.1 Argyll and Bute ADA and VAW multi-agency partnership is an 

independently constituted partnership which feeds into the Social 
Affairs Thematic Group as part of the community planning process. 
The partnership has representatives from organisations including 
Argyll and Bute Council; NHS Highland; Strathclyde Police; Third 
Sector including Women’s Aid, Rape Crisis, Homestart, Victim 
Support, Befrienders, Church of Scotland, and ACHA. It seeks to 
address collectively issues around violence against women, 
including domestic abuse. The ADA and VAW Partnership has two 
sub-groups focussing on Training, led by NHS, and on the 
Strategy, led by Argyll and Bute Council.  

 
 3.2 Records of domestic abuse from the Police in Scotland show that: 

• The overall instance of domestic abuse was 1,000 per 
100,000 in 2009-10.   

• Females are at most risk of being victims of domestic abuse 
when aged between 22 and 25 years old and males when 
aged between 31 and 35 years old.   

• In 41% of cases (20,953) in 2009-10 where relationship 

Agenda Item 4Page 9



details were recorded, the victim and perpetrator were ex-
partners or ex-spouses. This has been steadily increasing 
from 30% (10,509) in 2000-01.  

• The overwhelming majority of incidents of domestic abuse 
took place in the home/house - 89% of all incidents, where 
the location was recorded. 

Further details from the Police in Scotland are included in the table 
below: 

Detail 2008-2009 2009-2010 

Incidents recorded by the police 53,931 51,926 

Incidents recorded by the police 
leading to a recording of a crime or 
offence 

29,526 32,066 

Incidents which involved victims who 
had previously been recorded as a 
victim of domestic abuse 

30,595 25,602 

Incidents recorded by the police 
involving co-habitees or partners  

*  22,496 

Incidents recorded by the police 
involving spouses  

*  7,632 

Source: Domestic Abuse Recorded by the Police in Scotland, 2009-10. (The publication 
presents key statistics on the number of incidents of domestic abuse recorded by police 
forces in Scotland.) * These statistics are not available 

Records of domestic abuse recorded by Scottish Women’s Aid are 
detailed in the table below: 

Detail 2008-2009 2009-2010 

Number of women supported by 
Women's Aid 

642 737 

Number of young people supported 
by Women's Aid 

307 451 

Number of women in refuge 365 350 

Number of young people in refuge 360 351 

Source: Scottish Women’s Aid 

 

 

 

 

Page 10



 

 
 3.3 Figures relating to domestic abuse  in Argyll and Bute  are included 

in the table below: 
 

Detail 2009-2010 2010-2011 

 
Number of women supported by 
Women's Aid 
 

273 435 

Number of young people supported 
by Women's Aid 

56 60 

Number of women in refuge 16* 
(215  requests) 

17 
(Dunoon refuge 
was closed for 6 
months due to 
refurbishment) 

Source: Argyll and Bute Women’s Aid 
*Low turnover in refuge as re-housing of women took on average 1 year 

 
 3.4 In order to address the issues of domestic abuse and violence, the 

ADA and VAW partnership has, in line with its strategy which was 
adopted by the CPP Management Committee, carried out a large 
number of activities. A few recent key activities are detailed below. 
A full list of activities is contained in the Strategy Progress Report 
2009-10. (See Appendix 1) 

Activity Partners 

 2 x 4-day Training for Trainers 
courses produced 6 trainers who will 
then cascade this training further to 
ensure the message is spread as 
widely as possible. 

NHS Highland, Argyll 
and Bute Council, 
Women’s Aid, 
Homestart  

Conference held in March 2011, with 
54 attendees from a wide range of 
partners. Trainees were able to put 
training into practice and raise 
awareness among partners. 

All partners 

New refuge in Campbeltown opened 
in November 2010, and refurbishment 
of Dunoon refuge completed in May 
2011. Refuge places available in 
Argyll and Bute are now 9. 

Women’s Aid, ACHA 

The film ‘In her Shoes’ was produced 
by young people from Dunoon 
Grammar School through the 
Shooters Media and Film Project, 
which gives  young people a platform 
to express themselves through the 
medium of film. 

Women’s Aid, NHS 
Highland, Dunoon 
Grammar School 

 

 
   

Page 11



 
 

 

 
4. CONCLUSION 
  
 4.1 The ADA and VAW Partnership has developed and established a 

good robust working arrangement. In order to continue with the 
developments of the Partnership an ADA and VAW Development 
Day has been arranged for 12th September 2011.  The purpose of 
the day is to address the ongoing commitment of the partner 
agencies, and agree procedures to develop a new Strategy and 
Implementation Plan for 2012–2015.  There continues to be 
opportunities to raise awareness of, and address, domestic abuse 
and violence against women across Argyll and Bute, and Argyll 
and Bute Council and its partner agencies are hoping to be at the 
forefront of this ever-growing agenda. 
 

 
For further information contact: 
 
Margaret Fyfe 
Community Development Manager 01369 703 214  
 
or 
 
Helen Kidd 
Planning and Information Manager 01436 677182 
 
 
 

Page 12



Argyll & Bute Sub Division – Summary of Multi-Member Ward Performance 

for the Period April-June 2011 compared to the 5 year Average for April-June. 

 

Type of Crime (Apr. 2011 - Jun. 2011)
Same period 

over last 5 

years

Last 3 

months
% change

Serious Violent Crime 29.8 20 -32.9%

Common Assault 282.4 198 -29.9%

Drug Crimes 172.2 205 19.0%

Housebreaking (Domestic) 32.6 29 -11.0%

Motor Vehicle Crime (includes thefts of and thefts from motor vehicles) 55.8 35 -37.3%

Anti-social Behaviour Incidents (reported by the Public) 2082.5 1096 -47.4%

Road Traffic Collisions (Fatal & Injury) 73.4 59 -19.6%

Road Traffic Collisions (Fatal) 2 1 -50.0%

Argyll &
[...]
re any more information please contact  

 

Eileen Wilson 

Community Planning Manager 

Argyll and Bute Community Planning Partnership 

25 West King Street 

Helensburgh, G84 8UW 

Tel: 01436 658726 

Mob: 07769968098 

Eileen.wilson@argyll-bute.gov.uk  

Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	4 VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN AND DOMESTIC ABUSE
	5 PERFORMANCE AND PROGRESS REPORT ON COMMUNITY SAFETY
	6 16+ LEARNING CHOICES - SCHOOL LEAVER DESTINATIONS REPORT
	10 ALCOHOL AND DRUG PARTNERSHIP PERFORMANCE TIMELINE
	Perf Timeline Graph 28Jul11

	11a Argyll and Bute Adult Protection Committee
	11b Argyll and Bute Health and Care Strategic Partnership
	11d Argyll and Bute's Children
	11e Argyll and Bute Child Protection Committee
	11g Argyll and  Bute Strategic Housing and Communities Forum
	11h Third Sector Partnership
	11i Youth Focus/Argyll and Bute Youth Forum and Dialogue Youth



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of SOCIAL AFFAIRS THEMATIC CPP GROUP held in the MEMBERS 
ROOM, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD  
on MONDAY, 22 AUGUST 2011  

 
 

Present: Councillor Vivien Dance (Chair) 
 Councillor Anne Horn 
 Councillor Roderick McCuish 
 Councillor Elaine Robertson 
 Cleland Sneddon, Executive Director – Community Services, 

Argyll and Bute Council (Thematic Lead) 
 Glenn Heritage, Third Sector Partnership 
 Sgt Mark Wilson, Strathclyde Police 
  
Attending: Melissa Stewart, Area Governance Officer, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Helen Kidd, Planning and Information Manager, Argyll and Bute 

Council 
 Aileen Goodall, Lead Officer, 16+ Learning Choices, Argyll and 

Bute Council 
 Anne Paterson, Quality Improvement Manager – Early Years, 

Argyll and Bute Council 
 Eileen Wilson, Argyll and Bute Community Planning Manager 
 
 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
   

Apologies for absence were intimated from Councillor Mary Jean Devon, 
Councillor David Kinniburgh, Marlene Baillie (Strathclyde Police) and 
Derek Leslie (NHS Highland). 
 

 2. MINUTES 
   

The Minutes of the Social Affairs Thematic CPP Group meeting held on 9 
May 2011 were approved as a correct record. 
 

 3. VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN AND DOMESTIC ABUSE 
   

A report indicating the levels of domestic abuse in Argyll and Bute 
compared to the national picture, and highlighting the activities of the 
Argyll and Bute Against Domestic Abuse and Violence Against Women 
(ADA and VAW) Partnership was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Agreed to support the ongoing work of the ADA and VAW 

Partnership to address the issues of domestic abuse and violence 
against women in Argyll and Bute; 

 
2. Agreed to raise awareness of the issues among CPP Partners;   
 
3. Noted that Cleland Sneddon would investigate the best way of 

raising awareness  of the issues with the Council’s workforce; 
 



4. Requested that the new Strategy and Implementation Plan for 2012-
2015 be brought to a future meeting of the Group; and 

 
5. With reference to Domestic Abuse incidents recorded by Police, 

requested from Mark Wilson a breakdown of those incidents which 
are alcohol and/or drug related. 

 
(Reference: Report by Planning and Information Manager, Argyll and Bute 
Council submitted) 
 

 4. PERFORMANCE AND PROGRESS REPORT ON COMMUNITY 
SAFETY 

   
Mark Wilson presented a report which provided a summary of crimes 
committed across Argyll and Bute during the period April – June 2011 
compared to the five year average for April – June.  He advised that apart 
from Drug Crimes, figures for the last three months showed a downwards 
trend.  He explained the reason for the rise in Drug Crimes was due to a 
successful intelligence led operation carried out in Oban which targeted a 
number of properties and that it was hoped to repeat this in other areas in 
the future and that he was in the process of pulling together a briefing 
note on intelligence. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Commended the downward trend in crime figures across Argyll and 

Bute; 
 
2. Noted the successful outcome of the recent intelligence led 

operation carried out in Oban; and 
 
3. Noted that Eileen Wilson would raise with the Community Safety 

Partnership and Drivesafe Partners the possible dangers caused by 
slow drivers and whether or not they would be able to raise 
awareness of the need for slow drivers to be considerate of other 
road users and to pull into passing places when available to allow for 
overtaking. 

 
(Reference: Argyll and Bute Sub Division – Summary of Multi-Member 
Ward Performance for the Period April – June 2011 compared to the five 
year average for April – June, submitted) 
 

 5. 16+ LEARNING CHOICES - SCHOOL LEAVER DESTINATIONS 
REPORT 

   
Aileen Goodall gave a presentation on the 16+ Learning Choices Policy 
and Practice Framework which aims to help prevent and reduce youth 
unemployment and support economic growth in Scotland.  The 
presentation also included statistical information on the School Leaver 
Destination Return 2009/10 and follow up results for March 2011 for Argyll 
and Bute.  
 
Aileen also responded to a number of questions arising from her 



presentation. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the contents of the presentation and report; and 
 
2. Noted that Glenn Heritage would provide to Aileen an information 

pack on training courses provided by Argyll Voluntary Action for 
volunteers. 

 
(Reference: Report by Skills Development Scotland dated June 2011, 
submitted) 
 

 Aileen Goodall and Mark Wilson left the meeting. 
 

 6. FINANCIAL IMPACT OF EARLY YEARS INTERVENTIONS 
   

Anne Paterson gave a presentation which highlighted the financial and 
collateral impact of Early Years Early Interventions showing that there was 
strong evidence for investment in early years/early intervention from 
Neuroscience; Longitudinal research (social benefits); and Economic 
modelling. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the contents of the presentation. 
 

 Councillor Anne Horn left the meeting during discussion of the foregoing item. 
 

 7. SOCIAL AFFAIRS THEMATIC GROUP SCORECARD 
   

Cleland Sneddon highlighted the contents of the Social Affairs Thematic 
CPP Group Scorecard in respect of key measures identified by the 
Council in respect of Older People’s Services, Learning Disability 
Services, Mental Health and Children and Families and advised that a 
copy of this would be circulated with the Minutes of this meeting.  
 
Decision 
 
Noted that further indicators had yet to be identified by Partners and that 
Cleland would follow this up in advance of the next meeting. 
 

 8. WEB DEVELOPMENT 
   

Eileen Wilson confirmed that the Thematic Pages of the Community 
Planning Partnership website were now linked to the Council website and 
that more information on the activities being looked at by the Thematic 
Groups needed to be included and that it would be useful to look at the 
best way of populating the Thematic pages with this information. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted that Governance Officers, in liaison with the Community Planning 



Manager, would investigate the best way of publishing information on the 
Thematic pages of the website. 
 

 9. ALCOHOL AND DRUG PARTNERSHIP PERFORMANCE TIMELINE 
   

Cleland Sneddon advised that he had taken on the role of Chair of the 
Argyll and Bute Alcohol and Drug Partnership and presented a  
performance timeline  covering the period July 2011 to January 2012 for 
the Partnership for information.   
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the contents of the report; and 
 
2. Agreed that a progress report be brought to the Thematic Group in 

March 2012.    
 
(Reference: Argyll and Bute Alcohol and Drug Partnership Performance 
Timeline, submitted) 
 

 10. HIGHLIGHT AND EXCEPTION REPORTS 
 

  (a) ARGYLL AND BUTE ADULT PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
    

Consideration was given to a highlight and exception report provided 
by the Argyll and Bute Adult Protection Committee. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the activity undertaken by the Argyll and Bute Adult 

Protection Committee during the period April – June 2011 and 
the key challenges and actions to be addressed in the future; 
and 

 
2. Agreed that the information provided was too general in nature 

and requested a more detailed report be prepared for the next 
meeting. 

 
(Reference: Report by Argyll and Bute Adult Protection Committee 
dated August 2011, submitted) 
 

  (b) ARGYLL AND BUTE HEALTH AND CARE STRATEGIC 
PARTNERSHIP 

    
Consideration was given to a highlight and exception report provided 
by the Argyll and Bute Health and Care Strategic Partnership 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the activity undertaken by the Argyll and Bute Health and Care 
Strategic Partnership during the period April – June 2011 and the 
key challenges and actions to be addressed in the future. 
 



(Reference: Report by Argyll and Bute Health and Care Strategic 
Partnership dated 21 July 2011, submitted) 
 

  (c) ARGYLL AND BUTE STRATEGIC COMMUNITY SAFETY 
PARTNERSHIP 

    
Consideration was given to a highlight and exception report provided 
by the Argyll and Bute Strategic Community Safety Partnership 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the activity currently being undertaken by the Argyll and 

Bute Strategic Community Safety Partnership and the key 
challenges and actions to be addressed in the future; and 

 
2. Agreed to request the Clerk to the Licensing Board to provide a 

report detailing the provisions of the new Alcohol etc. 
(Scotland) Act  2010 and that this be brought to the next 
meeting of the Thematic Group on 7 November 2011 

 
(Reference: Report by Argyll and Bute Strategic Community Safety 
Partnership dated 15 August 2011, submitted) 
 

  (d) ARGYLL AND BUTE'S CHILDREN 
    

Consideration was given to a highlight and exception report provided 
by the Argyll and Bute’s Children Partnership. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the activity undertaken by the Argyll and Bute’s Children 
Partnership during the period April – June 2011 and the key 
challenges and actions to be addressed in the future. 
 
(Reference: Report by Argyll and Bute Children’s Partnership dated 
26 July 2011, submitted) 
 

  (e) ARGYLL AND BUTE CHILD PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
    

Consideration was given to a highlight and exception report provided 
by the Argyll and Bute Child Protection Committee. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the activity undertaken by the Argyll and Bute Child Protection 
Committee during the period April – June 2011 and the key 
challenges and actions to be addressed in the future. 
 
(Reference: Report by Argyll and Bute Child Protection Committee 
dated 26 July 2011, submitted) 
 
 
 



  (f) EARLY YEARS PARTNERSHIP 
    

Consideration was given to a highlight and exception report provided 
by the Early Years Partnership. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the activity currently being undertaken by the Early Years 
Partnership and the key challenges and actions to be addressed in 
the future. 
 
(Reference: Report by Early Years Partnership dated 16 August 
2011, submitted) 
 

  (g) ARGYLL AND  BUTE STRATEGIC HOUSING AND COMMUNITIES 
FORUM 

    
Consideration was given to a highlight and exception report provided 
by the Argyll and Bute Strategic Housing and Communities Forum. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the activity undertaken by the Argyll and Bute Strategic 

Housing and Communities Forum during the period April – June 
2011 and the key challenges and actions to be addressed in 
the future; and 

 
2. Agreed to request the Head of Planning and Regulatory 

Services to provide a report advising on feedback received so 
far on the consultation on the Main Issues Report and that this 
be brought to the next meeting of the Thematic Group on 7 
November 2011. 

 
(Reference: Report by Argyll and Bute Strategic Housing and 
Communities Forum dated 28 July 2011, submitted) 
 

  (h) THIRD SECTOR PARTNERSHIP 
    

Consideration was given to a highlight and exception report provided 
by the Third Sector Partnership. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the activity undertaken by the Third Sector Partnership 

during the period April – mid July 2011 and the key challenges 
and actions to be addressed in the future; and 

 
2. Noted an update provided by Glenn Heritage regarding a 

position statement being presented to the Argyll and Bute 
Community Planning Management Committee regarding the 
expulsion of Bute Community Links from the Third Sector 
Partnership and the consequences of this action. 

 



(Reference: Report by the Third Sector Partnership dated 3 August 
2011, submitted) 
 

  (i) YOUTH FOCUS/ARGYLL AND BUTE YOUTH FORUM AND 
DIALOGUE YOUTH 

    
Consideration was given to a highlight and exception report provided 
by the Youth Focus/Argyll and Bute Youth Forum and Dialogue 
Youth. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the activity undertaken by the Youth Focus/Argyll and Bute 
Youth Forum and Dialogue Youth during the period April – June 
2011 and the key challenges and actions to be addressed in the 
future. 
 
(Reference: Report by Youth Focus/Argyll and Bute Youth Forum 
and Dialogue Youth dated 10 August 2011, submitted) 
 

  (j) HEALTH IMPROVEMENT PLANNING AND PERFORMANCE 
ACTION GROUP 

    
Consideration was given to a highlight and exception report provided 
by the Health Improvement Planning and Performance Action Group 
(HIPPAG).  
 
Decision 
 
Noted the activity undertaken by the HIPPAG during the period April 
– June 2011 and the key challenges and actions to be addressed in 
the future. 
 
(Reference: Report by the HIPPAG dated 18 August 2011, 
submitted) 
 

 11. DATE OF NEXT MEETNG 
  Monday 7 November 2011 in the Members Room, Kilmory, Lochgilphead. 

 


